## **ACT 55**

S.B. NO. 303

A Bill for an Act Relating to Health Requirements for Entry to School.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 298-49, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]§298-49[]] Notification for noncompliance. If a child does not complete the [child's immunization and tuberculin requirement] immunizations required under section [298-43] 298-42 or the [child's] physical examination [requirement] required under section 298-47 within the three month period provided after provisional entry into school, the department of education shall refer the child to the department of health. The department of health shall cause a notice to be sent to the parent of the child stating that if the required immunizations[, tuberculin test,] or physical examination is not completed within thirty days of the date of the notice, the child shall not be admitted to school."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 29, 1987.)